
 
 

CONTRACT #2 
RFS # 339.17-960 

FA # 09-25855 
Edison # 6037 

 
Department of Mental Health 
and Substance Abuse Services 

Memphis Mental Health 
Institute 

 
VENDOR:   

Shelby County Healthcare 
Corporation d.b.a. The Regional 

Medical Center at Memphis 
(The MED) 





����������	�
��
�����	����
��������
���


���
	�
������
���������





Effective October 30, 2009 

�����	
�
�	���


Sandra Braber-
Grove or  
Donny Hornsby 

�����	
�
������


615-532-6524 
or 
731-228-2038 

�������	�
�����	
�


��� ���

GU-09-25855-
00 

�������	�
���


��� ���

 33917-960 

!�����
�����	
�


��� ���
"������������	#
 6037 

!�����
���


��� ���
"���
���������	#
 33917-960 

�������	�
�����	
�


$����
�	���
 July 1, 2008 ��������
!��
�	���
 June 30, 2013 
�������
�������
%��������


��� ���


"������������	#
 Five (5) 

��������
%��������
!���
����
�	���


"������������	#
 July 1, 2013 

����	������
�� ��������

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 
Services 

����������
 Memphis Mental Health Institute (MMHI) 
��	��
�� �������
 April 19, 2013 

��� ������
& �����
��'�(
")*#
�	(��
 Yes 

����
��	�������
  

������	
�
+�����
�	���

Shelby County Healthcare Corporation d/b/a The 
Regional Medical Center at Memphis (a/k/a The MED) 

��������
, 	'����
-�	 ����(�
 $2,114,957.00 
��������
�����	
�
%���
	����
 (
���
	�
.�	��


�������������	��
���

��
������������
������

��
������
������
� 
�.�
/**0
 �.�/*1*
 �.�/*11
 �.�/*1/
 �./*12 �. 
345261/1
 345261/1
 3/516477
 344/6***
 34776/)*
 3


��������
8��	�
!'����������
 (
���
	�
.�	�
��
�����	
��


��

���������������� ��
�
�����
�� ��������
�� ���
���

� 
�.�/**0
 �.�/*1*
 �.�/*11
 �.�/*1/
 �./*12 �. 

3210651)9/2
 34456:24977
 3427614:902


32*:6)1092/
��7


������
����


	

����
	��
�	��


������
�./*12


344/6)22920


����
4;11;12

3


��
�����	
�
%���
	����
�	�
 ���


���	���
��	�
�����	
�


!'����������6
���	��
����
���


��	����
	��
�'��	��
�����
�������


�����
����
������


������
��������
���
	�
(�	��
���
���	�


�������
	���
	���
�	�
���
�����
���
��
	�


����<�����	����
��
��	��
������=
�������


�����
����

	�����
����	��
�	
�
���
	�
(�	�


��
�������
�����
�	��
 ���

	�����


����	��6
���	��
����
���
��	����


	��
�������
���
	�������(
���
���



	��(
����	��
����������


8��
���	�

����	
�
	���
	����
���
	��
���
	�
(�	��
�	�


3/611460759**
����
	
��	�
�'������
��
316072607/94/


	��
�'��
���
�'������
���
���
���	�����
��
�./*12


��
31*76***>
37)6**497:
�������
�����9
8����


�������
�����
����
 �
�'�	�����
������
�./*149





����������	�
��
�����	����
��������
���


���
	�
������
���������





Effective October 30, 2009 

��
�����	
�
!'����������
�'
�����


�����	
�
%���
	����6
���	��
����
���


��	����
	��
�'��	��
���
�������


�	�
	
������
��
�	(
���
����	���


��
�����	
�
!'����������
�'
�����


�����	
�
%���
	�����


������	
�


�������


����
�;%������


��	���
 
 �����	��
 


?�������	������	��







�
�	��
 $2,114,957.00


?�
@�
�	�A
���	��
������� Current services revenue and TennCare 
revenue 

�	���
��
%��
��������
%���������


��
����������
"������������	#


$����
���
�������
��
%
�����
��
��������


%���������
��
����������
"������������	#

Amendment #1 July 1, 2008 – June 30, 
2010 

To extend the term, add dollars and revise 
payment methodology.  

Amendment #2 July 1, 2008 – June 30, 
2011 

To extend the term, add dollars and revise 
payment methodology. 

Amendment #3 July 1, 2008 – June 30, 
2012 

To extend the term, add dollars and revise 
payment methodology. 

Amendment #4 July 1, 2008 – June 30, 
2013 

To extend the term, add dollars and revise 
payment methodology. 

, �����
��
������	�
%�	���

"������������	�� Non-Competitive Contract Request  
�& �	�
����
���
���B�
���

����
��
���


�����
�
���
���
������
����
��
���

����	
�


�����
��

����	
�
	�	��C


$2,114,957.00 

 



����������	�
��
�����	����
��������
���


���
	�
������
���������





Effective October 30, 2009 

 

���
	��
���
���<
����������

����	
��
	��
	�(

����	
�
	��������
��	�

�	����


��
�����
%
��
�929
��
���
������	�
��
���������(
	������

����	
�
��
�����6


�������
�����	���
 	���
��
������	����
��������
���
���	������
 (
���
������


���
��������	����
��

����	
�
�	'����
��	 ����(9

%��
����
	�
��
���	�(
��


�������
	��
������	����
���������9







?�
��
��
����������
��	�
���
��������
��
���
	����
	 ��
��
(���

����	
�
��
�����


	��	
�
���	����
�'��	�	����
	�
��
��(
��	�
��������	����
�	�
�	��9

 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 
all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A      
      
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

NOTE:  Does not apply as this contract was issued as a result of an approved Non-Competitive Contract Request and 
SBC Project No. 344/013-010-2005.  The Department has received approval to seek a sixth year for the contract and 
add necessary funds.  Funds are not expended unless a service is provided. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
NOTE:  Does not apply as this contract was issued as a result of an approved Non-Competitive Contract Request and 
SBC Project No. 344/013-010-2005.  The Department has received approval to seek a sixth year for the contract and 
add necessary funds.  Funds are not expended unless a service is provided. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      































 

 

 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33917-960 6037 GU-09-25855-00 5 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Shelby County Healthcare Corporation d/b/a The Regional Medical Center at 
Memphis (a/k/a The MED) 85975 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

To extend the Food Services Contract at the State’s Memphis Mental Health Institute for another State 
Fiscal Year and add the necessary funds. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 424,200.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2009                   $473,121.00 $473,121.00 

2010                   $473,121.00 $473,121.00 

2011                   $271,455.00 $271,455.00 

2012                   $442,000.00 $442,000.00 

2013                   $455,260.00 $455,260.00 

2014                   $424,200.00 $424,200.00 

TOTAL:                   $2,539,157.00 $2,539,157.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

OCR USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT FIVE 
OF CONTRACT GU09-25855-00, EDISON 6037 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Mental 
Health and Substance Abuse Services (as amended herein), hereinafter referred to as the “State” and 
Shelby County Healthcare Corporation, d/b/a The Regional Medical Center at Memphis, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor”, for the purpose of extending the Food Services Contract at the State’s 
Memphis Mental Health Institute for another State Fiscal Year and adding the necessary funds.  It 
is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
B. 1. This Contract shall be effective for the period commencing on July 1, 2008 and ending on 

June 30, 2014.  The State shall have no obligation for services rendered by the 
Contractor which are not performed within the specified period. 

 
 2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty-
Seven Dollars ($2,539,157.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the 
entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations 
hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment 
rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other 
direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 
3. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 

rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in Section C.1.   

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in Section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 
 

Service Description Amount  
(per compensable increment) 

Cost of Meals per Resident Day (see § A.2.e.) $19.80 per resident per day 
 

Floor Stock $3,500.00 Max / Month 

Nourishments (Sandwich, milk or juice) $2.50 per person 



2 

Service Description Amount  
(per compensable increment) 

Admission’s Office Boxed Lunch Meal (see § A.2.p.) $3.50 per person 

Catering Services per Person (see Section A.2.o., 
Section A.2.p., and Attachment 03 of the original 
contract) 

 

Hot Meal Plate $12.50  per person 

Birthday/Special Occasion Cake $45.00 half sheet cake 
$80.00 whole sheet cake 
$15.00 angel food cake 

Punch $1.50 per person 

Danish/Muffin Tray $1.55 per person 

Cheese/Cracker Tray $35.00 small (10-16 people) 
$45.00 large (18-24 people) 

Cookie Tray  $1.50 per person  

Brownie Tray $2.50 per person 

Fruit/Vegetable Tray $35.00 small (10-16 people) 
$45.00 large (18-24 people) 

 
c. The cost for all catering services shall be based on a per person cost and   

include the cost for providing beverages (except punch), condiments, paper and 
plastic supplies, and labor.  

 
d. The Admission’s Office boxed lunch meal shall be prepared according to the 

regular diet guidelines and shall have a shelf-life of at least three (3) days.  Any 
additional per day must be approved in writing by CEO. 

 
e. Nourishments shall include a sandwich and milk or juice.  There is a limit of 20 

nourishments per day and must be accompanied by a physician’s order.  Any 
additional Nourishments requested shall be approved by the CEO and the floor 
stock should be adjusted accordingly.   

 
f. The hot meal plate shall include a meat, vegetable, starch, bread, beverage, and 

dessert. For the hot meal plate, the Contractor shall offer a choice of three (3) 
different menu options at one price point. (Attachment 03)  

 
g. For hot meal plates, a vegetarian option shall be available. 

 
h. Arrangements for all catering services shall be agreed to in writing by both 

parties prior to preparation. 
 
4. The following is added as Contract Section E.15.: 
 
 E.15. Department Name.  All references to “Department of Mental Health and Developmental 

Disabilities” shall be deleted and replaced with “Department of Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Services”. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 



3 

Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 1, 2013.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

SHELBY COUNTY HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, d/b/a THE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER AT 
MEMPHIS: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES: 

 

E. DOUGLAS VARNEY, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 





























GU0925855-04






















































































































































































